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WALNUT CREEK DESIGN REVIEW COMMISSION 

STAFF REPORT 

 

AGENDA: June 7, 2006 CONSENT ITEM d.    
 

ORIGINATED BY:  COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT – PLANNING 

 

SUBJECT: SIGN APPLICATION Y06-023 – EMPIRE REALTY MASTER SIGN 

PROGRAM – a request for approval of modifications to the Olympia Place 

Master Sign Program at 1261 Locust Street and an exception to the City Sign 

Ordinance.  

 

 ZONING: PD- Planned Development 

 GENERAL PLAN LAND USE: PR, Pedestrian Retail 

 OWNER: OP Walnut Creek LLC 

 APPLICANT: John Gaccione of Englund Design Works Inc.  

 CEQA STATUS:                          Exempt, Section 15301(g), Existing Facilities 

 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES:   

 

The applicant (Empire Realty) is requesting approval of a modification to the existing 

Olympia Place Master Sign Program for the area identified as “location 3” and an exception 

to the City’s Sign Ordinance to allow additional second floor. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:   

 

The Sign Subcommittee and Staff recommend that the Design Review Commission approve a 

Master Sign Program modification for the area identified as “location 3” in Olympia Place 

and an exception to the City’s Sign Ordinance to allow additional second floor signage at the 

entry. 

  

PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION:    

 

Project: The applicant is requesting signage for Empire Realty to be located at 1261 Locust 

Street in Olympia Place.  The proposed sign would allow a framed 5 foot 6 inch wide by 2 

foot 6 inch tall, 7 inch deep, internally illuminated cabinet sign with routed aluminum face 

and push through text. The cabinet and infill panel would replace an existing glass window 

and will be located on the second story of the building directly above the ground floor lobby. 

The frame around the sign will consist of an aluminum in-fill panel with a finish that matches 

the existing mullions (see plans for details). The proposed Master Sign Program modification 

would allow one new sign in the area identified as “location 3” in the existing Master Sign 

Program. In addition, a smaller 2-foot wide by 1-foot tall sign that is permitted by the sign 

program will be placed in the glass panel of one entry door. 

 

Site Description:  

 

The tenant space is on the second story office located above “Bombay Company” that is 

accessed from a dedicated ground floor lobby on Locust Street. The entry lobby is located on 

the second floor in Olympia Place Plaza between the theater parking garage and the  



“Moonstruck Chocolate Confections” store (locations “2 and 4” on the sign location map of 

the existing Master Sign Program.)  

 

GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY AND CODE COMPLIANCE:    

 

The sign ordinance provides standards to control the size, materials, illumination and visual 

clutter. In addition section 10-8.101.2e of the City’s sign regulations states in part that the 

purpose of sign regulation is to ensure that commercial signs are designed for the purpose of 

identifying a business in an attractive and functional manner, rather that to serve as general 

advertising of the business.  

 

Section 10-8.104(6)- Second Floor Signage of the Sign Ordinance states that: 

 

Any business which does not have its principal frontage on the ground floor of a building 

shall not be allowed any sign on the exterior of the building except where principal access to 

the building is stairway leading outside. Such businesses shall be permitted six (6) square feet 

of sign area located adjacent to the access to the business providing the total sign surface 

area for all such second floor businesses shall not exceed ten (10) square feet. 

 

The applicant is seeking an exception to the sign ordinance to allow placement of a 13.75 

square foot illuminated cabinet sign to be located on the second floor for an office use. 

 

Section 10-8.111 of the Walnut Creek Sign Ordinance allows exceptions and provides 

guidelines for approval of exceptions to the Sign Ordinance.  The Sign Ordinance states that 

an exception may be granted when: 

 

1. Sign size and placement limitations or aesthetic objectives of this chapter shall be 

followed as closely as practicable; and 

2. The intent and purpose of the sign ordinance shall be followed as closely as 

practicable; and 

3. When it can be demonstrated that the signs are necessary to further a public use or 

benefit.   

 

As described and conditioned in the analysis section of this report, the proposed Master Sign 

Program modification and exception to the City’s Sign Ordinance is consistent with the 

purpose and intent of the City’s Sign Ordinance and is consistent with the purpose and intent 

of the City’s sign regulations.  

 

ANALYSIS:  

 

On May 3, 2006, the Design Review Sign Subcommittee reviewed the proposed Master Sign 

Program and sign ordinance exception to allow a sign on the second story for Empire Realty.   

The Sign Subcommittee required the applicant to revise the proposed sign to include a frame 

that matched the existing mullions and to construct a cabinet and infill panel that would 

replace an existing glass window.  The proposed sign will be located on the second story of 

the building directly above the entry lobby.  The applicant revised the sign proposal 

accordingly and the sign was reviewed a second time by the Sign subcommittee on May 24, 

2006, at which time the subcommittee recommended approval of the proposed sign.   

 



In this case, because the primary entrance into the business is through a lobby on the ground 

floor, a six square foot sign would not provide adequate visibility for pedestrians.  A more 

visible sign such as the one proposed would benefit the public by providing proper visibility.  

In addition, the proposed sign meets the intent and purpose of the Sign Ordinance in that it is 

adequately sized with high quality design.  The sign subcommittee reviewed the proposed 

sign and indicated that the sign was scaled appropriately for the proposed location, had good 

design quality, and even though located on the second floor, provided suitable identification.  

The proposed sign is in scale with and enhances the building’s façade.  The Sign 

Subcommittee has favorably reviewed the proposed exception to the Sign Ordinance and 

modification to the Olympia Place Master Sign Program. 

 

There have been no public concerns raised to staff regarding the proposed change in signage.  

Any change to the proposed signage that would substantially alter the integrity of the design 

would be subject to a new sign application. 

    

 The Sign subcommittee recommended that a condition be added to the approval of the 

cabinet sign such that it is illuminated only during Empire Realty’s business hours and that 

condition is included as part of the attached draft resolution.  

 

COMMISSION ACTION REQUIRED:  

 

 The Design Review Commission Sign Subcommittee and staff recommend the Design 

Review Commission approve the exception to the Sign Ordinance and the modification to the 

Olympia Place Master Sign Program subject to the attached resolution. 

 

Prepared by Adjelegan Lassey, Assistant Planner  
 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 

1. Location map/ Site Plan 

2. Proposed Resolution 

 

 




